Accrued income receivable  2,391,790 3,282,813

Total  185,630,158,646 104,788,346,177

Local currency receivables
Accounts receivable -TOP c 15,294,117,436 16,244,044,992
Sales contracts receivable d 3,854,189,260 3,944,046,208
Accrued interest - sales contracts receivable  46,186,213 23,066,052

Accounts receivable  3,393,589,019 3,067,089,965
Allowance for impairment – AR  (2,022,445,592) (1,992,966,045)

  1,371,143,427 1,074,123,920

Notes receivable e 1,366,730,850 1,366,730,850
Allowance for impairment – NR  (767,846,193) (804,494,692)

55

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

  598,884,657 562,236,158

Receivables from staff/others  510,051,179 482,722,522
Due from local banks   480,395,455 890,865,743

Items under litigation g 18,758,420 18,758,420
Allowance for impairment  (4,258,420) (4,258,420)

  14,500,000 14,500,000

Lease receivable f 77,910,045 84,961,549
Allowance for impairment – Lease Receivable  (77,910,045) (84,913,432)

  0 48,117

Total  22,169,467,627 23,235,653,712

Balance,
31 December 2019,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Local currency receivable

Sales contracts receivable 3,919,415,132 24,631,076 3,944,046,208

- Prior year’s sale of acquired
assets  24,631,076

Accrued interest - sales contracts
receivable 19,675,754 3,390,298 23,066,052

- Collection of prior year's interest
income on sale of acquired
assets  3,390,298

Accounts receivable  3,057,484,728 9,605,237 3,067,089,965

- Overpayment of personnel
services and other

5,875,723

- Adjustments on vault/space
rental charges, lost properties,
penalties, supervisory fees,
legal fees and other earnings  1,762,215

- Unrecorded receivable from
penalties

1,200,010

- Shares of lessee/borrowers
/buyers on electricity,
foreclosure expenses, real
estate tax and other expenses
advanced by BSP  728,485

- Disallowances on
medical/hospitalization claims
and trainings  38,804

Allowance for impairment - AR (1,993,134,266) 168,221 (1,992,966,045)

- Adjustment of previously set up
allowance for impairment due to
adjustment in related receivable

168,221

Receivables from staff/others 511,073,689 (28,351,167) 482,722,522

- Liquidation of prior year’s cash
advances of BSP & Non-BSP
personnel -  (28,351,167)

Lease receivable 84,938,821 22,728 84,961,549

- Application/adjustment of rental
payments  22,728

56

a. Non-IR FX assets  primarily consists of investments in ROP bonds
issued by the NG and investment in BSP “Yankee” bonds acquired by the BSP in
the open market to mature in CY 2027.  It also includes twenty-five per cent
(25%) of the BSP’s subscription to the offering of 3,000 shares of the third
tranche capital of the BIS authorized under MBR No. 1304 dated 10 September
2003.

The increase was primarily due to net revaluation gains of PHP10.011 billion and
net investment activity of PHP63.198 billion.

b. Due from foreign banks/branches - special account is used to record

[…]

of residue materials to Phil-Japan Metals & Refined Products Co., Inc.

23. MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

Other supplies  647,563,623 510,992,859
Stocks and other securities a 455,602,697 275,602,697

Prepaid expenses b 181,441,871 350,535,063

Paintings and sculptures   136,494,041 136,500,125
Deposits - utilities and services c 53,561,164 53,537,406

Assets for disposal  49,484,429 63,438,487

Numismatic collections on hand  21,799,523 21,800,403

Miscellaneous assets  14,257,903 13,145,841

Semi-expendable property  9,230,889 13,420,496

Input tax  5,369,524 11,694,863
Creditable tax certificates d 4,835,087 4,835,087

Withholding tax at source e 3,271,708 28,014,266
Due from PICC f 2,646,556 335,727

Items for exhibit  862,381 870,622

Commemorative notes and coins  793,950 311,427

Land under usufruct g 82,275 82,275
Checks and other cash items  28,770 1,225,520

63

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

Demonetized commemorative coins  54 54

Phil-Pass - Treasury  0 (5,511,697)

Total  1,587,326,445 1,480,831,521

Balance,
31 December 2019
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Other supplies 510,844,491 148,368 510,992,859

- Utilization of supplies & materials in-stock,
computer supplies and medical-dental
supplies in-stock  148,368

Prepaid expenses 351,592,194 (1,057,131) 350,535,063

- Adjustment on prepayments relative to
telecommunication services, periodicals and
news services  (1,057,131)

Asset for disposal 65,197,858 (1,759,371) 63,438,487

- Derecognition of PPE sold/donated  (1,391,806)
- Reclassification to computer hardware and

furniture & equipment  (367,565)

Semi-expendable property 13,587,111 (166,615) 13,420,496

- Reclass & transfer assets booked under
OPEX to CAPEX  1,538,000

- Close semi-expendable property to expense
account  (1,233,715)

- Change in capitalization threshold for PPE
per COA Circular  (470,900)

Withholding tax at source 28,016,966 (2,700) 28,014,266

- Overapplication of rental collection  (2,700)

Miscellaneous assets 13,304,877 (159,036) 13,145,841

- Reversal of miscellaneous assets-
capitalizable foreclosure expenses to correct
account balance.  (159,036)

Items for exhibit 880,681 (10,059) 870,622

- Derecognition of asset sold  (10,059)

a. Stocks and other securities composed of the following:

Particulars Amount

PICCI investments  455,000,000
Proprietary membership share  601,000
Telephone companies stocks  1,697

Total 455,602,697

a.1 The PICCI investments rose by sixty-five per cent (65%)
representing additional placement of PHP200.000 million Treasury bonds
in Land Bank of the Philippines (BTr - Tranche 23 and 24 booked in
January 2020 and August 2020 respectively), net of the matured
PHP20.000 million investments in South Luzon Tollway Corporation.

b. The account includes taxes withheld from purchases of short-term

[…]

building reserves.  This is a long-term liability with no maturity date.  This account will
only become due upon demand by the IMF or when the ROP ceases to be a member of
the IMF.

27. OTHER LIABILITIES

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

Foreign currency financial liabilities
Accounts payable  1,707,633,770 1,672,464,911
Accrued expenses   301,281,375 233,969,042
Other financial liabilities  7,377,389,867 3,539,917,476

Total  9,386,305,012 5,446,351,429

Local currency non-financial liabilities
Retirement benefits obligation   3,132,816,522 2,906,150,257
Dividends payable a 449,345,216 17,931,438,286
Deferred tax liability  8,329,625 9,082,709
Miscellaneous liabilities   31,506,534,575 6,937,186,931

Accounts Payable  3,162,676,186 2,933,282,410
Taxes payable   1,785,407,210 1,591,912,521
Accrued expenses   82,568,773 85,577,689

66

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

Other local currency liabilities  b 26,475,882,406 2,326,414,311

Total  35,097,025,938 27,783,858,183

Balance,
31 December 2019
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019

as restated

Foreign currency financial liabilities
 Accounts payable

1,671,264,133 1,200,778 1,672,464,911

- Underpayment of Subscription expenses  875,981

- Unrecorded expenses incurred in 2019  324,797

  Accrued expenses 258,856,339 (24,887,297) 233,969,042

- Unpaid expenses incurred in 2019 (Non-
accrual)   1,481,925

- Over-accrual of custodian and management
fees   (26,369,222)

Local currency non-financial liabilities

 Miscellaneous liabilities

Accounts payable 2,697,072,938 236,209,472 2,933,282,410

- Adjustment of prior year's expenses
(personal, travel and other services)  289,087,924

- Refund of previously paid lost property and
liquidation of prior year's cash advance  450,609

- Reapplication/adjustment of loan payment  58,679
- Collection of prior year's income on sale,

redemption of acquired assets and leased
properties  (53,128,208)

- Over-accrual of janitorial services, repairs
and maintenance, special supplies, external
professional services and overtime claims  (259,532)

 Taxes payable 1,566,468,427 25,444,094 1,591,912,521

- Adjustment of prior year's expenses
(personal, travel and other services)  25,398,214

- Underpayment of expenses  45,880

 Other local currency liabilities 2,314,472,836 11,941,475 2,326,414,311

Deferred income
- Adjustment of rental payment  (2,279)
Unrealized profit on assets sold

- Booking of prior year's sale of acquired
assets  12,724,002

- Collection of prior year's income on sale of
acquired assets  (272,955)

Reserve Fund for Cash Handling Incentive
Award

- Closure of over set-up on reserve for cash
handling incentive award  (62,302)

Deposit from leased properties

- Adjustment of Rental Payments  (444,991)

a. The amount includes the assigned value of the Pamintuan Mansion in
Angeles City together with thirteen (13) other properties for conveyance to the

[…]

48,151,853,103 45,131,650,573

Total currency in circulation,
31 December   2,038,851,051,633 1,679,048,576,403

The details of currency in circulation as at 31 December 2019 are restated as follows:

31. REVALUATION OF FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS

  2020 2019

Unrealized gains on FX rate fluctuations
Beginning balance, January 1 362,472,104,398 520,294,359,655

Add/(deduct):
Unrealized gains/(losses) for the year (net of
realized transactions) (206,470,896,649) (157,822,255,257)

Ending balance, December 31  156,001,207,749 362,472,104,398

Unrealized gains on price fluctuations

Beginning balance, January 1 63,463,267,612 14,682,028,401
Add/(deduct):

Unrealized gains/(losses) for the year (net of
realized transactions) 259,062,000,576 49,008,458,358
Impairment loss (102,239,011) (227,219,147)

Ending balance, December 31  322,423,029,177 63,463,267,612

Unrealized gains on FX rate and price
fluctuations, December 31

478,424,236,926 425,935,372,010

Denomination

 Quantity (No. of Pcs)  Amount

2019
(before

restatement) Adjustment
2019

(as restated)

2019
(before

restatement) Adjustment
2019

(as restated)

Notes 1,000 1,224,518,145 (228) 1,224,517,917 1,224,518,145,000 (228,000) 1,224,517,917,000

 500 544,666,368 (102) 544,666,266 272,333,184,000 (51,000) 272,333,133,000

 200 27,789,995 (5) 27,789,990 5,557,999,000 (1,000) 5,557,998,000
 100 806,239,098 (50,819) 806,188,279 80,623,909,800 (5,081,900) 80,618,827,900
 50 474,146,030 (141) 474,145,889 23,707,301,500 (7,050) 23,707,294,450

 20 1,359,087,974 (200) 1,359,087,774 27,181,759,480 (4,000) 27,181,755,480

   1,633,922,298,780 (5,372,950) 1,633,916,925,830

Coins 20-Piso 185,119 0 185,119 3,702,380 0 3,702,380

 10-Piso 1,188,621,035 (6,471) 1,188,614,564 11,886,210,350 (64,710) 11,886,145,640

 5-Piso 3,680,368,895 (33) 3,680,368,862 18,401,844,475 (165) 18,401,844,310
 1-Piso 11,370,611,013 (435) 11,370,610,578 11,370,611,013 (435) 11,370,610,578

 25-Sentimo 10,811,244,703 (474) 10,811,244,229 2,702,811,175 (119) 2,702,811,056
 10-Sentimo 3,792,001,778 (8) 3,792,001,770 379,200,178 (1) 379,200,177

 5-Sentimo 3,295,295,596 (4) 3,295,295,592 164,764,780 0 164,764,780
 1-Sentimo 70,458,968 9 70,458,977 704,590 0 704,590

   44,909,848,941 (65,430) 44,909,783,511

Commemorative
coins 924,454 0 924,454 221,867,062 0 221,867,062

   45,131,716,003 (5,438,380) 45,131,650,573

Total currency in circulation,
31 December, as restated

 1,679,054,014,783 (5,438,380) 1,679,048,576,403

71

32. CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

 Note 2020
2019

(as restated)

Capital a 50,000,000,000 50,000,000,000
Surplus/(deficit) b 23,774,859,598 15,139,738,052
Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments in

Government securities  14,270,582,708 378,675,538
Stocks and other securities  (7,803) (7,803)

 c 14,270,574,905 378,667,735

Capital Reserves d 83,006,117,471 79,574,252,128

Managed Funds
Fidelity insurance fund  22,247,379,248 22,247,379,248
BSP Properties self-insurance fund  2,883,450,265 2,787,837,516
Currency insurance fund  6,000,000,000 2,800,295,565
Retirement benefit fund  1,829,110,202 1,753,701,091

[…]

34. OTHER INCOME

Note 2020

2019
(as restated)

Printing, minting and refinery  145,250,944 304,643,415

Fees – local
Banking supervision/clearing/license fees  6,302,151,416 5,676,469,200
Penalties and late charges  80,698,744 690,149,231
Processing and filing fees   50,012,890 68,487,100
Transaction fee – PhilPaSS  49,494,969 184,299,173
Others  145,493,615 170,927,457

  6,627,851,634 6,790,332,161

Other income
Income on acquired assets  443,900,696 1,622,981,960
Rental on building and facilities  191,274,084 532,230,438
Rental on acquired assets  2,993,817 6,209,256
Other miscellaneous income a 263,350,913 591,334,896

  901,519,510 2,752,756,550

Other operating income  7,674,622,088 9,847,732,126

a. Other miscellaneous income decreased mainly due to significant dropped
in the PICCI income.

 2020 2019

Gain/(loss) on FX rates fluctuation
Gain on FX rates fluctuation 11,709,548,766 18,205,545,535
Loss on FX rates fluctuation (17,488,479,522) (3,480,228,231)

Net (5,778,930,756) 14,725,317,304

74

 Balance,
31 December 2019
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Fees - Local

Banking supervision/clearing/license fees 5,676,474,200 (5,000) 5,676,469,200

- Adjustment of prior year’s fees  (5,000)

Penalties and late charges 688,261,928 1,887,303 690,149,231

- Various reapplication/adjustment of
payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees and
others)

953,734

- Collection of prior year’s income from
penalties (i.e. late deliveries, reporting,
payments and others)

933,569

Other Income

Income on acquired assets 1,591,684,460 31,297,500 1,622,981,960

- Collection of prior year’s sale and
redemption of acquired asset

 30,570,196

- Various reapplication/adjustment of
payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees and
others)

 726,846

- Buyer’s share in property expenses  458

Rental on acquired assets 4,936,817 1,272,439 6,209,256

- Adjustment on application of rental
payments

 1,272,439

Other miscellaneous income 587,473,844 3,861,052 591,334,896

- Collection of prior year’s income (i.e.
sale of acquired asset, property self-
insurance, vault rental and other
charges)

1,581,438

- Under/(over) recording of income from
altered genuine and mutilated BSP
notes and coins

1,417,453

- Disposal of various properties  790,059
- Various reapplication/adjustment of

payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, performance security,
disallowances and others)

72,102

35. IMPAIRMENT ON FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

 2020
2019

(as restated)

Impairment on foreign currency financial accounts
Foreign investment 1,425,181 9,912,439

[…]

36. CURRENCY PRINTING AND MINTING COST

 2020 2019

Notes 8,467,148,330 6,267,603,841
Coins 3,142,287,182 6,205,147,497

Total 11,609,435,512 12,472,751,338

37. OPERATING EXPENSES

 2020
2019

(as restated)

Personnel services, development and training 15,252,587,239 15,127,904,291
Administrative expenses 6,103,383,129 9,982,565,836
Depreciation/amortization 1,026,450,222 1,003,455,287
Recovery due to/from market decline (5,317,008) (15,397,545)

Total 22,377,103,582 26,098,527,869

a. PERSONNEL SERVICES

2020

2019
(as restated)

Salaries and wages  11,497,696,542 11,508,378,648
Defined contribution plans  2,470,215,620 2,314,490,044
Social security contribution  547,699,499 525,889,091
Post-retirement benefits  341,372,398 218,178,000
Sickness and death benefits  307,117,021 365,725,572
Personnel development and training  86,727,242 190,553,738
Medical and dental benefits  1,758,917 4,689,198

Total  15,252,587,239 15,127,904,291

The following personnel services account balances for the year ended 31
December 2019 are restated as follows:

 Balance,

31 December 2019
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Salaries and wages 11,508,913,692 (535,044) 11,508,378,648
Defined contribution plans 2,316,433,794 (1,943,750) 2,314,490,044
Social security contribution 526,038,389 (149,298) 525,889,091
Sickness and death benefits 348,044,113 17,681,459 365,725,572
Personnel development and training 164,042,357 26,511,381 190,553,738
Medical and dental benefits 4,688,789 409 4,689,198
Total 14,868,161,134 41,565,157 14,909,726,291

76

b. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 2020
2019

(as restated)

Repairs and maintenance  693,405,058 645,732,696
Currency and gold operations expenses 3,719,042,076 310,970,486
Communication services 310,749,952 326,422,992
Water, illumination and power services 243,319,644 350,249,699
Consultants and specialist services 115,903,332 194,949,789
Acquired assets expenses 115,453,244 408,063,018
Taxes and licenses 84,717,285 6,168,714,054
Traveling expenses 79,650,314 456,636,115
Fidelity and property insurance 73,398,162 78,662,196
Auditing services 58,864,745 65,612,674
Supplies and materials 45,582,115 58,196,038
Grants, subsidies and contributions 27,437,956 37,291,404
Rentals 22,178,418 28,420,119
Conference, workshop and convention expenses 16,417,711 73,070,391
Discretionary expenses 3,444,362 5,228,473

Ammunitions 236,680 7,266,347

Others 493,582,075 767,079,345

Total 6,103,383,129 9,982,565,836

The following administrative expense account balances for the year ended 31
December 2019 are restated as follows:

Balance,
31 December 2019

before
adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Taxes and licenses 6,168,666,194 47,860 6,168,714,054
Repairs and maintenance 548,130,672 97,602,024 645,732,696
Travelling expenses 446,186,250 10,449,865 456,636,115
Acquired asset expenses 375,588,719 32,474,299 408,063,018
Water, illumination and power services 345,122,617 5,127,082 350,249,699
Communication services 307,096,575 19,326,417 326,422,992
Currency and gold operations expenses 273,367,451 37,603,035 310,970,486
Consultants and specialist services 154,291,728 40,658,061 194,949,789
Fidelity and property insurance 78,410,100 252,096 78,662,196
Auditing services 65,333,646 279,028 65,612,674
Conference, workshop and convention
expenses  64,559,418 8,510,973 73,070,391
Supplies and materials 57,185,926 1,010,112 58,196,038
Rentals 26,332,867 2,087,252 28,420,119
Grants, subsidies and contributions  25,541,859 11,749,545 37,291,404
Ammunitions 7,266,360 (13) 7,266,347
Discretionary expenses 4,748,491 479,982 5,228,473
Others 751,563,070 15,516,275 767,079,345
 9,699,391,943 283,173,893 9,982,565,836

b.1 Taxes and licenses account balances for CYs 2020 and 2019 are
reduced by the amounts of final taxes paid on interest income/discounts
(presented as a separate line item in the Income Statement) and taxes and
licenses paid on acquired assets (included in the total acquired assets expenses
as shown in the succeeding table).  Impairments are presented separately in
Note 35 in compliance with the guidelines and procedures of PFRS 9.

77

b.2 The acquired assets expenses consist of the following:

 2020
2019

(as restated)

Security services 49,661,354 91,350,224
Taxes and licenses 38,937,167 270,584,780

[…]

Light, fuel and water 0 714,357

Total 115,453,244 408,063,018

b.3 The BSP’s outstanding lease contracts as of 31 December 2020 do not
contain leases under PFRS 16 considering that the contracts do not convey the
right to control the use of identified assets, except for the lease contract with the
Rizal Commercial Banking Corporation (RCBC), for the rental of property used
by the Gold Buying Station at Baguio City with a term of six (6) months from the
last renewal.  However, the said contract is classified as a short-term lease that
falls within the recognition exemptions of PFRS 16.

Among the existing contracts are the two (2) lease agreements with the Allcard,
Inc.:

(1) Supply, delivery, installation and commissioning of one Lot Lease
of card production equipment for a period of three (3) years, including
provisions of technical and maintenance support personnel, training of
BSP/PSA personnel, and supply and delivery of raw materials,
consumables, and wear-and-tear spare parts for 116 million pieces PhilID
Cards – PHP2,119,320,000.00 VAT inclusive; and

 Balance,
31 December 2019
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2019,

as restated

Taxes and Licenses 270,010,315 574,465 270,584,780

- Expenses incurred in 2019 but paid in
2020  2,869,978

- Capitalization of expenses to investment
property  (2,212,781)

- Buyer’s share in property expenses  (82,107)
- Adjustment on sale/application of

payment of acquired asset  (625)

Security Services 61,134,630 30,215,594 91,350,224

- Expenses incurred in 2019 but paid in
2020  30,215,594

External Professional Services 30,464,070 2,187,505 32,651,575

- Expenses incurred in 2019 but paid in
2020  2,187,505

Light, Fuel and Water 1,217,316 (502,959) 714,357

-  Adjustment on application of rental
payment

 (502,959)

Fidelity Insurance 1,848,502 (306) 1,848,196

- Buyer’s share in property expenses  (306)

78

(2) Supply, delivery, installation and commissioning of one Lot Lease
of card personalization equipment for a period of four (4) years, including
provisions of technical and maintenance support personnel, training of
BSP/PSA personnel, and supply and delivery of raw materials,
consumables, and wear-and-tear spare parts - PHP495,320,000.00 VAT
inclusive.

The abovementioned agreements neither fall within the recognition exemptions
nor qualify under the definition of a lease in PFRS 16.  The BSP does not have
the right to control the use of identified assets considering that the lessor shall
provide technical and maintenance support personnel, and shall supply raw
materials, consumables and wear-and-tear spare parts., among others.

Foregoing considered, the BSP as a lessee, recognized the total lease payments
for CY 2020 as an expense on a straight-line basis.

c. DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION

Depreciation of BPFFE and amortization of CSAS for the year ended 31
December 2019 are restated as follows:

 Depreciation Amortization Total

Depreciation/amortization, 31
December 2019, before adjustments 918,105,225 64,770,921 982,876,146

Add:
Unrecorded depreciation/ amortization

15,904,090 1,371,435 17,275,525

Adjustment of related accounts and
reclassification to/(from) BPFFE,
other assets and expense 2,804,482 499,134 3,303,616

 18,708,572 1,870,569 20,579,141

Depreciation/amortization, 31
December 2019, as restated 936,813,797 66,641,490 1,003,455,287

38. PROFIT FOR DISTRIBUTION

The BSP shall remit fifty per cent (50%) of its net profits to the NG as dividend to be
computed pursuant to RA No. 7653, as amended by RA No. 11211.

 2020
2019

(as restated)

Net income for the year 31,711,907,590  45,813,015,794

In accordance with PAS 8, “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors”, the Net Income for CY 2019 was restated as shown in Note 32(b).  The details
of restated prior period adjustments on income and expenses are presented in the
Statement of Changes in Equity.

79

39. TRUST FUNDS